ALT/ 3t /as B . ALT-COM-WTB 2a

Decision &% CS Z215 AUG 7 194 U,—D'B
‘ ylgint !
BIZFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE 0OF CKIIFORNIAI'

In the matter of the application of g
Ridgecrest Heights land and Water

Company, a Califormia corporation, A{plication 83-08-41
to increase the rate applicable to (Piled August 15, 1983)
flat rate wvater service furnished to

customers in and near the City of

Ridgecrest, Xern County.

CPIXIOYX
Statement of Facts

Ridgecrest Heights Land and Water Company (Ridgecrest),
initially known as the Rocket Town Water Company, was orgenized in
1949. It was firnanced by Trans-continental Land and Water Company, a
subdivider, to provide pudlic utility water service to certain of the
developer's tracts in unincorporated areas west of the then
unincorporated community of Ridgecrest in Wells Valley in Kern
County. The community came into being when the Navy built an
ordnance test station at adjacent China Lake. In 1961 the utility's
name was first changed to its present appellation. In 1968 it was
purchased dy Northern Mojave Land, Inc., & California real estate
development organization controlled by Wilbur E. and Mary R. Stark,
and transacted its business under the Fictitious Business Xame
Statute as Ridgecrest Heights Water Company. In 1974 it again becaze
Ridgecrest Heights Land and Water Company, and todey is a corporstion
organized under the laws of the State of Califorrniea.

Since its inception Ridgecrest has experienced supply and
vater pressure deficiencies that have resulted in substandard
service, especially at higher elevations and during peak demand
sunger nonths. The water system, having been constructed initially
as a land speculation adjunct in the post-war period with second-hand
materiale and equipment, undersized, and deficient in almost every




LA 4

A.83=08-41 ALJ/3t /a€ . ' ALT-COM-WTB

aspect, was antiquated 16 years ago when Stark and his wife acquired
it. Since thex muck work has been put into it and expenditures to
improve the systez have been made, but most have been frittered awsy
in Rude Goldberg installations, using second-hand or "best duy"
materials, usually without professional engineering guldance or
assistance (See Decision (D.) 89661 dated November 28, 1978 in Order
Instituting Investigation 17 for details). But funds for significant
improvements khave always been lacking. Staff estimates that
rehabilitation to full Commission General Order (G6.0.) 103 standards
would today require an investment in excess of 5 million dollars. .
However, absent a very unlikely and very substantial duilding doom in
the area with a2 large population influx, no one today is going to
invest that kind of money in this sprawling, very sparsely bdbuilt-up,
and high desert are=z.
Mandates to improve service have not been lacking. In
various proceedings as far bdback as 1977 Ridgecrest has been ordered
. to improve service, employ professional engineering assistance, and
formulate plans to correct deficiencies. Pending achievement of some
improvement, extension of service to sdjacent unserved areas has been
prohibited. 3But no one has suggested where the large investment of
funds that would be required to carry out these orders was to come
from. And primarily as a ‘consequence of the limited availability of
the owner's funds, these various orders largely have been ignored.
Xeedless to say, Ridgecrest has not been & Linancial
success for its owners. But it hes been 2 source of c¢ontinuved
Trustration to all involved with it, the customers, the owners, this
Commission, the State health authorities, and the courts. 3Between
1972 and 1980, in a period of escalating costs, severe inflationary
pressures, deteriorating service, and problems relating to a2 refund
obligation which arose from an earlier attempt to collect
unauthorized connection fees, Ridgecrest was unsuccessful in attempts
t0 obtain rate relief. Several advice letter filings were rejected
as deficient. XNonetheless, during the entire period, through the



A.B3-08-41 ALI/4t /af *

tenacious efforts of Stark, and his 11th hour but timely advances of
interest free funds for operating and zaintenance expenses, as well
as a Bank of America loan, Stark kept the utility functioning, .
furnishing water at very lov rates to its customers, albeit without
meeting G.0. 103 pressure standards, or :in voluwes sufficlient to
attain the fire flovw ninimums required by that standard. TUltimately,
in October of 1980 and April of 1983% increases were authorized by the
Cozxzission which brozght the aggregate monthly water charge for the -
average Ridgecrest customer to 1ts present $13.50.

Hovever, it zust be noted that these increases served
merely to cover those operating expenses deemed ressonadle by our
staff after a thorough fileld investigation. They provided rates
which produced a zminimel rate of return (on 2 strongly &isputed rate
base) of 2.6%.

Meanwhile, &8 2 consequenéé o? complaints arising out of
the subdbstandard water systen, and from a desire to alleviate at leas:
the worst of these probleme, in Novexmber of 1982 the Cozmission
ordered Ridgecrest to pursue diligently a substantial loan urder
provisions of the Safe Drinking Water Bond Act (SDWBA ~ See Water
Code Section 13850 et seq.), threatening in the alternative to go
into Superior Court under provisions of Pudlic Ttilities Code § 855
10 have a recelver sppointed to assume possession of the systex and
to operate it (See D.82-11-043 dated Novexder 3, 1982).

Concurrently, the Californie Department of Health Services (Eealth
Services), unsuccessful ir its turn in obtaining various improvements
it sought to satisfy general health and safety concepts, issued an
adninistrative order requiring Ridgecrest to furnish it a detailed
professional engineering report or these Iixprovements. Vhen
Ridgecrest failed to cozply, Eeslth Services obtained an order from
Kern County Suﬁerior Court that Ridgecrest, among other natters,‘

subeit such a report to Health Services and apply to the State for a
SDVBA loan to make the improvements. ‘




A.83-08-41 ALJI/3t/df ' ' | ALT-COM-WTB

Ridgecrest thereupon obtained professional assistance and
prepared a rehadilitation plen.. This plan, with minor changes, was
introduced into evidence during our hearing of Application (A.)
83-01-45, and accepted on the record -botk by our Hydraulic Branch and
by Eealth Services. 3By D1.83=11-020 dated Xovember 2, 1983, the
Commigsion gave Ridgecrest suthorization to borrow up to $1,498,000
fron the Stete. Since then Ridgecrest has been completing the
prerequisite title search and security details for the loan for the
Departzent of Water Regources, so that a Deed of Trust can dbe
recorded and the loan made. The engineers for Ridgecrest and Eealth
Services have been conpleting detailed plars and specifications.

When completed the SDWBA comstruction will start.

In the interim Ridgecrest has operated on the 2.6% rate of
return auwthorized by our 1983 Resolutiorn W-3086. This produces a
return of $4,176 on Stark's $162,873 rate base. Stark ststes that ke
cannot go orx advancing funds to keep the system operating.
Accordingly, he has filed this application seeking modification of
this 2.6€ authorization upward to the same 11.5% which the Commission
has generally recognized as sppropriate for a "typical" water
utility. For the purposes of this application Stark is willing %o
accept our staff's estimates of revenues, expenses, and rate bese as
set forth in Resolution W-3086 (the April 6, 1983 inecrease), dut
seeks modificatior of the authorized rate of return. A comparison of
resulting revenues required, reflecting the respective 2.6% and the
11.5% rates of return, appears in the first two columns (Present Rate
and Requested Modification) of Table A appearing elsewhere in this
decision. As the tadble illustrates, sdjusting the rate of return to
11.5% would require an increase in gross revenues of $19,920 %o
result in 2 net revenue of $18,730. And the present flat rate
monthly bill for each of the 1,066 utility customers would increase
from $13.50 to $15.06.

In September of 1983 a notice was sent to all customers of
the utility advising them of this application and of the prospective




A.83-08~41 ALJI/It/df * ‘ ~

podification In rates and the reasons for the modification. Five of
the 1,066 customers wrote in response. Three of these complained of
contipuing low pressure and airt in their wvater, objecting to anv
increase until these problems are resolved. Two others objected to
any increasse in rates; one stating that while she had never |
experienced prodlems, she obJected to 2 rate increase a:ter prior
increases in 1980 and early 1983.
Discussion

The Reverue Requirements Division of the Commission has
reviewed Ridgecrest's recorded financiasl statements for the péﬁt Tive
years. Their review indicates that tke operationsl losses which have
been gustained as of December 31, 1982 have resulted in a negative
equity capital. Stark's advancement of interest free funds o neet
operational del ricits and to make necessary ioprovements and repairs,
regarded as loans dy Stark, have been treated es equity capital ’
infusions by the staff. Only the Bark of Americe loan has been
recogrized by staff es dedl financing. But these facts do point uwp
the fact that Stark is no% receiving & fair return on his investment.

Eere no issues are being raised regarding these matters
although Stark asks modification of the authorized 2.6% rate of

return to 11.5%. Stark has agreed to use the Eydraulic Branch's 13983

estipates ol operating expenses as sel forth in Table A. But he does
seek a fair return on hia'investment. ¥hile his past failures to
neet all provisions of Co**‘saion orders cannot be condoned or
excused, we do recognize that the systeﬂ i~herently is a substandard
system in an extremely difficult location,and +that over the years
Stark repeatedly has advanced the funds to shore the system up and

he has kept it opérating. The most recent example is his 1983
installation of two 200,000-gallon water storage tanks. He is
cooperating on the SDWBA loan arraagements and has engaged an
engineering firm to work with Health Serv:ces to get the most cut

£ the loan proceeds to rehabilitate the worse po“tzons of

!



A.83-08~41

‘ .

ALJ/ 3t /é€ ALT-COM=WTB-

TABLE A

ADOPTED SUMMARY OF EARKINGS
(Based on tstimated Year

RIDGECREST EEIGETS LAND AND WATER COMPANY

Ttenm

Operating Revenue
rlat Rate

Qperating E nses
. Source oé guppIy

Purchased Power
Employee Labor
Materials

Contract Work

Office Salaries
Management Salaries
Qffice Supplies & Exp.
Insurance

General Expense
Management Fee

Total Expenses

Depreciation
Property Taxes
Other Taxes
Income Taxes

Total Deductions
Net Revenue
Rate Base

ERTA Adjustments:
%;x Depreciation
C

Adjusted Rate Base
Rate of Return

Monthly Flat Rate Regular
Service Charge*#*

*Jource:

Present
Rates*

$172,692

2,000
72,430
19,710

4,780
22,250

6’000
14,280

3,260

1,210

5,620

151,740

10,170
2,585
3,742

—_—213
168,516
4,176
164,834

0
1,961
162,873

2.6%

$13.50

Resolution W-3086 4/6/83.

Reguested
Modification

$102,612

72,430
19,710
4,780
22,250
6,000
14,280
3,260
1,310
5,620

151,740

10,170
2,585
3,742

5,645
173,882
18,730
164,834
0

1,961
162,873

11.5%

$15.06

*+*Exclusive of SDWBA surcharge estimated to be $11.80/mo.




A.83-08-41 ALJI/3t /as . . ALT-COM-WTB

the systen. XHe hired an additional maintenance enployee and
1nstalled duplicate telephores and an answering service to
accomnmodate customers.

The T.S. Supreme Court in Federal Power Com. v Hope Natural
Gas Co. (1984) 320 US 591, stated that while the rixing of just and
reasonable rates involves a balancing of the investor and the
consumer Iinterests, "From the inveator or company point of view it is
important that there be enrnough revenue not only for operating
expenses dbut also for the capital costs of the dusiness. These
include service on the debt and dividends on tke stock. By that
standard the return to the equity owner shouwld be commensurate with
returns or investments in other enterprises having corresponding
risks. That return, moreover, should dbe sufficient to assure
confidence in the financial integrity of the enterprise, so as to
maintain its c¢redit and to attract capital.”

Purguant to Eope, staff considered at year-end 1983 thet
a rate of return of 11.5% would be appropriate for a "typical"™ water
utility of the nature of Ridgecrest, but felt that a range of
reasonableness existed, depending upon the weight the Commiession
would wiskh to give to such matters as service prodblems. Accordingly,
staff recommended that Ridgecrest's authorization be modified to

allow & rate of return within the range of 10.50 to 11.50% on its
rate dase.

Over the pest five months since Revenue Requirements nmade
its recommendation we have observed the extent that Stark has
cooperated with Water Resources Department in clearing away the
bothersome paperwork which leads up to the SDWBA loan funds. The
title search details required persistence. We were favorably
impressed with Stark’s cooperative attitude and actions. He improved
relations with Health Services’ and hes given support to his engineer
and supervisor in wvorking out the difficult choices that must be nmade
t0 get the most benefit froz and to spread the SDWBA funds over the
slternative expensive needs that all present themselves in




A.83-08-41 ALJ/Jt/as ’ : ALT-COM-WTB

competition. EHis continued independent efforts to improve service in
the interim must also be noted. The erection of the two 200,000~
gallon water storage tanks to help get past the late summer peak '
problems that have persistently dogged the system must de
recognized. Matters are not perfect, but they have substantially
izproved.

Five individuals responded to the September 1983 notice of
a prospective rate increase; less than 0.5% of the 1,066 customers.
The three who related their objections based upon low pressure and
dirt in the water presented an objective dasis. But their prodlems
cannot be noderated without help from the SDWBA loan. Regardless of
Stark's efforts or lack of them, only a real injection of sudbstantiel
money can moderate those problems. The other two objected to
"another" increase, the third irn four years. 3But Stark also has a
right to receive fair and just return above and beyond his verified
and undeniable expenses. Costs contirue upward and there is no
cushion to zbsord them. The objections to increased rates must give

way to Stark's right to receive a just return after so many years of
tnderwriting the losses.

We conclude that no useful purpose would be served by
having another hearing at Ridgecrest. At the SDWBA hearing there was
apple opportunity to get the feel of the situation prevailing
locally. About seventy persons attended that 1987 hearing dut only
8ix spoke; not all ageinst & rate increase. Travel funds for.
hearings are limited. EHere there are no expense issues involved,
merely the matter of an appropriate rate of return. We have allowed
11.5% generally to typical companies and we see no reason why Stark
should de required to underwrite and subsidize this water systenm
farther. Particularly with respect to small privately owned water
utilities, we believe that an economically realthy company, one where
the owner has a respectadble proprietarial stake in the operation, and
one that produces a fair and adequate rate of return, is the utility
which is most capeble of and inclined to providé good service on a




.
.

A.83-08-41 ALI/jt/df *

continudus basis to its customers. It is our objective fo promote
development of such utilities. Ther refore, in this instance we will
authorize modification of the rate of return autho*:zed by Resolu-
tion W-3086 of April 6, 1983 to 11.5x.. This Mould serve to increase
the monthly flat rate residential service cost from $13.50 to $15.06.
Consistent with our established policy defining the
responsibility of water utilities to provide acceptable service and
establishing penalties for failure to do so. we will make this rate
increase subject to refund and cancellation uatil all SDWBA
cons truct;on is completed.

Find:ngg of Fact

1. Ridgecrest, a California corporation, is a water public
utility wmdexr the 3u:;sd1ctzon of this Commission, furnishing public
utility domestic water service to a suburban service territory in
the City of Ridgecrest, Calzfo*n_a.

2. Ridgecrest is substantially owned and controlled by
wilbur Stark. '

3. By Commission Resolution W-3086 dated April 6, 1983,
Ridgecrest was authorized a 2.6% rate of returnm on an acknowledged
rate base of $162,873.

4. By Commission D.83-11-020 dated November 2, 1983 Ridgecrest
was authorized to obtain an SDWBA loan of $1,498,000 to provide
physical plant improvements approximating $1,150,000 to the
" Ridgecrest system. This project is approaching realization as £inal
construction plans anéd specifications are being completed between
Ridgecrest's engineers and Health Services.

5. Stark has cooperated in the detailed procédures preliminary
to the ¢granting of the SDWBA funds for construction, and in-addition
at his own expense has coantinued to.make system improvements, |
including addition of significant water storage capacity.

6. At this time there appears no reason why Ridgecrest should
not be authorized the same 11.5% retura on rate base as currently
is being allowed "typical” small water public utilities.




A.83=08-41 ALT/Jt/Af

7. There is no need for a public hearing.

8. The increasedrates herein authorized are justified and
" reasonable, and to the extent the present rates differ, they are
" or w:ll be ‘o~ the ‘uture unjust and unreasonable. -

PR

angus;ons Qh I&W o .

1. The 2.6x rate o‘ return autho*zzed by Comnission
_ Resolution Wf308673hould be modified to provide an 11.5% rate
 of return.
' 2. The rate increase should be subject to refund and
cancellation uwntil the SDWBA improvements are completed.
QRDER
IT IS ORDERED that:

l. After the e‘fectzve date of this orde_, applxca“t
Ridgecrest Eeights Land and water Company (R;dgecrest) is authorized
to file the revised rate schedule attached to this order as Appendix A.
Such filing shall comply with General Or dexr 96-A. Ridgecrest shall
give at least five days' notice, by mail, to its customers, and may
thereafter place the revised schedule into effect. The revised
schedule shall apply only to sexvice rendered on and after its
effective date. The rates will be subject to refund and cancellation
until the SDWBA improvements are coﬁpleted.

This order becomes effective 30 days from today.

.

P P

Dated __ August 7, 1984 » at San Francisco, Califormia.

Commiszsioner Priscilla C. Crew, , I'Eom‘x‘ GRIMES, JR.

_being necessarily abaont. a1e President

no'f, participate ‘ VICTOR CALVO
IILLIAH:I; BAGLEY

‘ ; Conmiszsioners
I C"w » f?“! v 'H"A’l" W‘TS DT""’SION

.Luh‘
v A
Ve .
P
1R s et e




A.33~08-41

APPENDIX A

Schedule No. 2R

RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicadble to all residential water service furnished oz a flat rate
basis. '

TERRITORY

Tracts Nos. 1466, 1494, 1520, and 1552, and vicinity, located
approximately 2 miles southwest of the community of Ridgecrest, Kern County.

RATE

Per Month

For each seTvice CODNECTION cnvccccvccccancocnconscons $15.06

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

l. The above residential flat rate charge applies to service
conpections only on a metered basis.

2. Al]l service not covered by the above classification will be
furnished only ot a metered basis.

3. A meter may be installed at option of utility or customer for above
classification in which event service thereafter will be furnished only on
the basis of Schedule No. 1, Ceneral Metered Service. When a meter is
installed at option of customer, metered service must be continued for at
least 12 months before service vill again be furnished at flat rates.

(EXD OF APPENDIX A)

.




A.83-08-41 ALJI/3% /af S _ ALT-COM-WTB

-

tenacious efforts of Stark, and his 11th hour but timely‘advénces‘of
interest free funds for operating and maintenance expenses, as well
as 8 Bank of America loan, Stark kept the utility functioning,
Turnishing water at very low rates to its customers, albeit without
zeeting G.0. 103 pressure standards, or in volumes sufficient %o
attain the fire flow pminimums required by that standard. gltimately,
in Qetober of 1980 and April of 1983 increases were suthorized by <the
Commiasion which dbrought the aggregate monthly water cE;rge for the
average Ridgecrest customer to its present $13.50.

Eowever, it must be noted that these increases served
merely to cover those operating expenses deemed/zzasonable by our
staff after a thorough field investigation. They provided rates
which produced & minimal rate of return (on/a strongly disputed rate
base) of 2.6%.

Meanwhile, as o consequence of /complaints arising out of
the sudbstandard water systenm, and trom/g desire to alleviate at least
the worse of these problems, in Novemyer of 1982 the Commission
ordered Ridgecrest to pursue diligently a substantial loan under
provisions of the Safe Drinking Water Bond Act (SDWBA - See Water
Code Section 13850 et seq.), threatening in the alternative to go
into Superior Court under provisi?ns o2 Public Ttilities Code § 855
to have a receiver sppointed to assume possession of the systen and
to operate it (See D.82-11-043 dated Novembder 3, 1982).

Concurrently, the Celifornis Department of Eealth Services (Health
Services), unsuccessful in its turn in obtaining verious improvements
it sought to satisfy general health and safety concepts, issued an
administrative order requiring Ridgecrest to furnish 1t a detailed
professional engineering report on these improvements. When
Ridgecrest failed to comxply, Eealth Services obtained an order from
Kern County Superior Court that Ridgecrest, among other matters,

submit such a report to Eealth Services and apply to the State for a
SDWBA loan to make the improvements.




A.83-08-41 ALJ/3t/4f S ALT-COM-WTB

modification in rates and the ressons for the modification. Five of
the 1,066 customers wrote in response. Three of these complained of
continuing low pressure and dirt in their water, objecting to any
increase until these problems are resolved. Two others objected to
any increase in rates; one stating that while she had never

experienced problems, she objected to a rate increase after prior
increases in 1980 and early 1983. P
Discussion d

The Revenue Requirements Di:i;:églof the Commission hasg
reviewed Ridgecrest's recorded firanc tatenents for the pest Live

years. Their review indicates that fée operational losses which have
been sustained as of Decemder 31, 1982 have resulted in a negative

equity capital. Stark's advancemgent of intereat free funds to neet
operational deficits and to makle necessary improvements and repairs,

regerded as loans by Stark, hé;e been treated as equity capital
infusions by the staff. the Bank of America loan has deen
recognized by stalf as dzzﬁrrinancing. But these facts do point up

the fact that Staerk i8 not receiving a fair return on his investment.
Here no issuvesn/ are deing raised regarding these natters

although Stark asks modéfication of the authorized 2.6% rate of
return to 11.5%. Staﬁk hes agreed to use the EHydraulic Brench's 1983
estimates of operating expenses 28 set forth in Table A. 3But he does
Bseek a fair return on bis investment. While his past Lailures to

eet all provisions/of Commission orderse cannot be corndoned or
excused, it is rec/gnized that the means to pay for many of the
requirements inmposed was not always also provided. The systen
inherently iz a substandard syster in an extremely difficult
location. But over the years Stark repeatedly has advanced the funds
+0 shore the system up and he has kept it operating. The most recent
example is his 1983 installation of two 200,000-gallon water storage
tanke. Ee is cooperating onrn the SDWBA loan arrangements and has
engaged an engineering firm to work with Eealth Services to get the
most out of the loan proceeds to rehadbilitate the worse portions of




a

A.83-08-41 ALJ/jt/df ) ALT~-COM-WTB

. : . o
continuous basis to its customers. It is our objective to promote
development of such utilities. Therefore, in this instance we will
authorize modification of the rate of re??rn authorized by ﬁesolu—
tion W-3086 of April 6, 1983 to 11.5%. is would serve to increase
the monthly flat rate residential service cost from $13.50 to $15.06.

Findings of Fact

, 1. Ridgecrest., a California corporation, is a water public
utility urnder the jurisdiction of /this Commission, furnishing public
utility domestic water service to a suburban service territory in
the City of Ridgecrest, California.

2. Ridgecrest is substantially owned and controlled by
wilbur Stark.

3. By Commission Resolution W-3086 dated April 6, 1983,
Ridgecrest was authorized §/2.6x rate of return on an acknowledged
rate base of $162,873. /

4. By Commission D(83-11-020 dated November 2, 1983 Ridgecrest
was authorized to obtain/an SDWBA loan of 81,498,000 to provide
physical plant improvements approximating $1,150,000 to the
Ridgecrest system. This project is approaching realization as final
construction plans ard specifications are being completed between
Ridgecrest's engineegs and Health Services.

5. Stark has cooperated in the detailed procedures preliminary
to the granting of gﬁe SDWBA funds for construction, and in addition
at his own expense has continued to make system improvements,
ineluding additionlbf significant water storage capability.

6. At this time there appears no reason why Ridgecrest should
not be authorized éhe same 11.5x% return on rate base as currently
is being allowed Sftypical” small water public wtilities.

7. There is no need for a public hearing.

8. The increase rates herxein authorized are justified and
reasonable, and to the extent the present rates differ, they are or
will be for the future unjust and unreasonable.




[ .

A.83-08-41 ALI/jt/df - - ALT-COM~WTB

gonclusions of Law

1. The 2.6X rate of retuxn authorized by Commission

Resolution W.-3086 should be modified to provide an 11. Sx rate
of return. '

SR 233

IT IS ORDERED that: i
1. 2After the effective date of ¥'s order, applicant

Ridgecrest Heights Land and Water Compé;y (Ridgecrest) is authorized
to file the revised rate schedule attached to this order as Appendix A.
Such £iling sball comply with General Order 96-A. Ridgecrest shall
give at least five days' notzce/by mail, to its customers, and may
thereafter place the revised schedule into effect. The revised
schedule shall apply only to Service rendered on and after its
effective date.

This order becomes effective 30 days from today.

‘ Dated AG /T 1984 _ &t San TFrancisco, Califormia.

.l LEONAP-D M. GRIME Sp mo

Commissioner Prizcilla C./Crov. | TomoR aaT Frocideat
Doi.g 20cessarily absen7 d..d. ' ggsg géfgo
BOt participato / WILLIAM T. BAGLEY

/ Coxmissioners

o 10-




